
THE TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) 
AMENDMENT ORDER 1996 

MICHAEL HARDIE BOYS, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 27th day of May 1996 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

437 
1996/108 

PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive 
Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and commencement-( 1) This order may be cited as the Tariff 
(Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1996. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1 st day of July 1996. 

2. Alterations to notes, nomenclature, etc.-Part I of the Tariff is hereby 
amended in the manner indicated in the First Schedule to this order. 

3. Tariff amended-The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of 
Part I as relates to Tariff items 0910.10.19, 1108.19.09,2710.00.85,3302.10.90, 
4203.10.02,4203.10.08,4203.10.11,4203.10.19, 4203.30.02, 4203.30.05, 
5607.49.01,5702.59.00,6002.10.12,6203.23.01, 6203.23.09, and 7019.90.29, 
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and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in 
the Second Schedule to this order. 

4. Consequential revocations- The Tariff (Harmonised System) 
Amendment Order 1995 (S.R. 1995/301) is hereby amended by revoking so 
much ofthe Second Schedule as relates to Tariff items 0910.10.19, 1108.19.09, 
2710.00.85,3302.10.90,4203.10.02,4203.10.08, 4203.10.11, 4203.10.19, 
4203.30.02, 4203.30.05, 5607.49.01, 5702.59.00, 6002.10.12, 6203.23.01, 
6203.23.09, and 7019.90.29. 
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Chapter 
Amended 
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FIRST SCHEDULE 
AMENDMENTS TO NOTES, NOMENCLATURE, ETC. 

Heading or 
Subheading 

Amendea 
Amendment 

By revoking the first - - description after subheading 
3302.10 and substituting the following description: 

"- - Preparations containing alcohol based on 
one or more odoriferous substances of a kind used 
for the manufacture of beverages." 



Number 

09.10 

0910.10 

0910.10.19 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED 

PART! 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Goods 

Chapter 9 

Coffee, tea, mate and spices 

Ginger, saffron, turmeric (curcuma), thyme, bay leaves, 
curry and other spices: 

-Ginger: 

008 kg --Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

10 
7/968.5 
7/977.5 
7/986.5 

7/995 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AUFree 
CA Free 
LDC8 

(except IN) 
7/967 
7/976 
7/985 
7/994 

LLDCFree 
Pac Free 

;:,;. 

~ 
~ o 

~ ~ '" .., 
~~ 
§~ 
....... ~. 

a~ 
a~ 
'" '" .., ;:s 
...... ~ 
\0<== 
\0'" 
0\'-

-tD 
tD 
.e -o 
00 



11.08 

1l08.19 

1108.19.09 

Chapter 11 

Products of the milling industry; malt; starches; inulin; wheat gluten 

ooL 

Starches; inulin: 

- Starches: 

- - Other starches: 

kg ---Other 13 
7/9610.5 
7/979.5 
7/988 
7/997 

712000 5 

AUFree 
CA8 

7/965.5 
7/974.5 
7/983 
7/992 

712000 Free 
LDC 10.5 

(exceptTH) 
7/968.5 
7/977.5 
7/986.5 
7/995.5 
712000 4 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

;:... 

..-
<0 
<0 
~ ..-
o 
00 

~ ~ 
~§ 
~ ~ 
<:""10 c;. 
ai;: 
a~ 
'" i;:l ... ;:l 

..... 8 
'0': 
'0'" 
0\'-

M>­
M>-...... 



SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED--continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

---

Chapter 27 

Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; bituminous substances; mineral 
waxes 

27.10 

2710.00 

2710.00.85 

Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, 
other than crude; preparations not elsewhere specified or 
included, containing by weight 70 % or more of petroleum oils 
or of oils obtained from bituminous minerals, these oils being 
the basic constituents of the preparations: 

- Lubricating preparations: 

- - Other preparations: 

- - - In containers: 

---- Other 12 
7/9610 
7/979 

7/987.5 
7/996.5 
7/2000 5 

AUFree 
CA 6.5 
7/964.5 
7/973.5 
7/982 
7/99 I 

7/2000 Free 
LDC9.5 
7/968 
7/977 
7/986 
7/995 

::.. 

..,.. ..,.. 
N) 

;:1 ~ 
'" ... 
~~ 
~ S: 
~ ~. 

a~ 
a~ 
'" !;:> ... ;::s 
...... ~ 
~;:: 

~~ 

.-
<0 
<0 .e: .-
o 
00 



33.02 

3302.10 

3302.10.90 

02F 
08E 
19L 

No. 
No. 
Q 

In aerosol containers: 
. Containing chlorofluorocarbons 
. Other 
Other 

Chapter 33 

Essential oils and resinoids; perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations 

OlD 
llA 
13H 
19G 

Mixtures of odoriferous substances and mixtures (including 
alcoholic solutions) with a basis of one or more of these 
substances, of a kind used as raw materials in industry; 
other preparations based on odoriferous substances, of a 
kind used for the manufacture of beverages: 

- Of a kind used in the food or drink industries: 

-- Other 
kg Mixtures of natural or essential oils 
Q . Culinary preparations 
Q . Non-spirituous preparations for use in the manufacture of beverages 

. Other 

Free 

7/20004 
LLDCFree 

Pac Free 

Free 

::... 

..... 
<.0 
<.0 
~ ..... 
o 
00 

~ ~ 
~~ 
~~ 
- c;. 
a~ 
a~ '" ." ... ;:! 
...... ~ 
\0'::: 
\0'" 0'\'-

t 
<:.>0 



SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED--continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty I 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential I 

Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 42 

Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; 
articles of animal gut (other than silk-worm gut) 

42.03 

4203.10 

4203.10.02 000 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or 
of composition leather: 

- Articles of apparel: 

No. - - Coats, waistcoats and the like of sueded sheepskin or 
sueded lambskin leather or of deerskin leather; skirts of 
deerskin leather 25 

or. 
7/9722.5 

or. 
7/9820 
or. 

7/9917.5 
or. 

7/2000 15 
or. 

AUFree 
CA 16 
or. 

7/9713.5 
or. 

7/9811 
or. 

7/998.5 
or. 

7/2000 6 
or. 

LDC20 
or. 

7/9718 
or. 

7/9816 
or. 

t 

~ 
;!~ 
~~ 
tt""""" "'-;;; 
r.;~ 
O~ 
i£.S= 
~ ;:s 
..... ~ 
\O!:; 
~'-

-<.0 
<.0 
~ -o 
00 



4203.10.08 OOE No. each $36.25 
7/97 $31.75 
7/98 $27.20 
7/99 $22.65 

7/2000$18.15 

7/99 14 
or. 

71200012 
or. 

LLDCFree 
Pac Free 

CA $36.25 
less 7.5 

7/97 $31.75 
less 7.5 

7/98 $27.20 
less 7.5 

7/99 $22.65 
less 7.5 

7/2000$18.15 
less 7.5 

-(0 
(0 

~ -o 
ex> 

::.. 
~ ~ 
;:l ;:l 
.,..~ 

§~ 
~ ~. 

o~ as: 
~ ;:l 
...... ~ \Cc; 
~'-

>I>­
>I>­
(Jl 



Number 

4203.10.11 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, etc.--continued 
- Articles of apparel--continued 

OOF No. --Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

25 
or. 

7/9722.5 
or. 

7/9820 
or. 

7/99 17.5 
or. 

712fXYJ 15 
or. 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AUFree 
CA 16 
or. 

7/9713.5 
or. 

7/9811 
or. 

7/998.5 
or. 

7/2000 6 
or. 

LDC20 
(except CN) 

or. 
7/97 18 
or. 

7/9816 
or. 

7/9914 
or. 

7/2fXYJ 12 
or. 

LLDCFree 
Pac Free 

~ 

~ 

~ ~ 
[~ 
§~ 
- 1;;. 

a~ 
a~ "" ~ ... ;:! 
..... ~ 
\01:; 
~'-

-\0 
\0 
Q; -o 
00 



4203.10.19 OOG No. each $27.45 CA $27.45 -7/97 $24.05 less 7.5 <.0 
<.0 

7/98 $20.06 7/97 $24.05 .e: 
7/99 $17.15 less 7.5 -0 

7/2000 $13.75 7/98 $20.06 00 

less 7.5 
7/99 $17.15 

less 7.5 
712000 $13.75 

less 7.5 

4203.30 - Belts and bandoliers: 

4203.30.02 000 No. --Belts 25 AUFree 
or. CA 16 ::... 

7/9722.5 or. ~ ~ '" ... or. 7/9713.5 s..~ 
7/9820 or. §~ or. 7/9811 

7/9917.5 or. - ~. 
a~ or. 7/998.5 a~ 

7/2000 15 or. '" "" ... ;:! 
or. 7/2000 6 '" ..... c 

or. '01:; 

LDC20 
'0,-
0\ 

or. 
7/97 18 
or. 

7/98 16 
or. 

7/99 14 
or. 

712000 12 
or. 

LLDCFree 
Pac Free 

H>o-
H>o-
-..J 



Statistical Key 

Number Code l Unit 

4203.30.05 OOc No. 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, etc.-continued 
- Belts and bandoliers-continued 
- - Belts-continued 

each 

Chapter 56 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

97t; 
7/9785t; 
7/9875t; 
7/9960t; 

7/2000 50t; 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

CA97t; 
less 7.5 

7/9785t; 
less 7.5 

7/9875t; 
less 7.5 

7/9960t; 
less 7.5 

7/2000 50t; 
less 7.5 

Wadding, felt and nonwovens; special yarns; twine, cordage, ropes and cables and articles 
thereof 

56.07 

5607.49.01 

Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, whether or not plaited 
or braided and whether or not impregnated, coated, 
covered or sheathed with rubber or plastics: 

- Of polyethylene or polypropylene: 

--Other 24 
7/9620 

7/97 17.5 
7/9815 

7/9912.5 

AUFree 
CA 14 
7/9610 
7/977.5 
7/985 

~ 

::... 
~~ 
;:!~ It-.; 
~~ .... e;-
a~ 
a.~ 
'" I:> '! ;:! 
..... ~ 
\(lE; 
~'-

-to 
to 
~ -o 
00 



7/2000 10 7/992.5 ..-
7/2000 Free to 

to 
LDCI7.5 .e: 

(exceptKR) ..-
0 

7/9616 00 

7/9714 
7/9812 
7/99 10 

7/2000 8 
LLDCFree 

Pac Free 
010 kg .. Of poly ethylene 
O9K kg . . Of polypropylene 

::.... 
;:!~ 

Chapter 57 t~ 
§~ 

Carpets and other textile floor coverings .... !:;. 

c~ 
57.02 Carpets and other textile floor coverings, woven, not ~§= 

tufted or flocked, whether or not made up, including "Kelem", ... ~ 
"Schumacks", "Karamanie" and similar hand-woven rugs: ....... c 

'O&; 
- Other, not of pile construction, not made up: 

'0,-
0\ 

5702.59.00 - - Of other textile materials 25 AUFree 
7/9623 LDC20 
7/9721 (exceptCN) 
7/98 19 7/9618.5 
7/99 17 7/97 17 

712000 15 7/9815 
7/9913.5 
7/2000 12 

LLDCFree 
Pac Free 

01G m2 . Exceeding 4 m2 

~ 098 m2 . Other 



Number 

60.02 

6002.10 

6002.10.12 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

OIL 
llH 
19c 
2IE 
29L 

Unit 

m2 

m2 

m2 

m2 

m2 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 60 

Knitted or crocheted fabrics 

Other knitted or crocheted fabrics: 

- Of a width not exceeding 30 cm, containing by weight 5 % or 
more of elastomeric yam or rubber thread: 

- - Other, containing elastomeric yam 

Of wool or fine animal hair 
Of synthetic fibres 
Of artificial fibres 
Of cotton 
Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

20 
7/9717.5 
7/98 15 

7/99 12.5 
7/2000 10 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AUFree 
CA 10 

7/977.5 
7/985 

7/992.5 
7/2000 Free 

LDC16 
(except CN) 

7/97 14 
7/98 12 
7/9910 
7/2000 8 

LLDCFree 
PacFree 

::... 

.... 
(,Jl 
o 

~ ~ 
~~ 
§~ 
~ ~. 

a~ 
a.~ '" ;:, 'l ~ 
..... ~ 
\O;:! 
\0'" 
0\'-

...... 
<.0 
<.0 .e: ...... 
o 
00 



62.03 

6203.23.01 

Chapter 62 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not knitted or crocheted 

OOJ 

Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, trousers, 
bib and brace overalls, breeches and shorts (other than 
swimwear): 

- Ensembles: 

No. - - Of synthetic fibres 32.5 
or. 

7/96 30 
or. 

7/9726.5 
or. 

7/9822.5 
or. 

7/99 19 
or. 

7/2000 15 
or. 

AUFree 
CA 20 
or. 

7/9617.5 
or. 

7/97 14 
or. 

7/9810 
or. 

7/996.5 
or. 

712000 2.5 
or. 

LLDC26 
or. 

7/9624 
or. 

7/9721 
or. 

7/98 18 
or. 

7/99 15 
or. 

7/2000 12 
or. 

Pac Free 

-<.0 
<.0 
~ -o 
QC 

::.... 
~~ 
~~ 
~~ ..... 1:;. 

C~ 
~s: 
:.~ 
\C)~ 
~'-

~ -



Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit 

'--------

6203.23.09 OOK No. 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED--continued 

Goods 

--------- ----- --_ .. _----

Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, etc.-continued 
- Ensembles-continued 
- - Of synthetic fibres, etc.-continued 

each 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

$3.45 
7/96 $2.96 
7/97 $2.60 
7/98 $2.25 
7/99 $1.85 

7/2000 $1.50 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

CA $3.45 
less 7.5 

7/96 $2.96 
less 7.5 

7/97 $2.60 
less 7.5 

7/98 $2.25 
less 7.5 

7/99 $1.85 
less 7.5 

7/2000 $1.50 
less 7.5 

::... 

,j:o. 
(,]l 
~ 

~~ 
~~ 
;:I", 
~ ~ 
~ ~. 

a~ 
a~ 
'" i;:l .... ;::! 
...... ~ 
'0': 
'0"" 0\'-

-~ 
~ 

.Q:: -o 
(Xl 



70.19 

7019.90 

7019.90.29 OOA 

Chapter 70 

Glass and glassware 

Glass fibres (including glass wool) and articles thereof 
(for example, yarn, woven fabrics): 

-Other 

-- Other 11 
7/969 
7/978 
7/987 
7/996 

7/2000 5 

AUFree 
LDC9 
7/967 

7/976.5 
7/985.5 
7/995 

7/2000 4 
LLDCFree 

Pac Free 

MARIE SHROFF. 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

~ 
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<Cl 
<Cl 
~ ...... 
o 
00 

~ ~ '" .., 
~~ 
§~ 
~ ~. 

a~ 
a~ 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 

1996/108 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

This order, which comes into effect on 1 July 1996, corrects errors and omissions 
which occurred in the Tariff (Harmonised System) Amendment Order 1995, which 
involved a full reprint of the Tariff of New Zealand. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 30 May 1996. 
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce. 


